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DISCLAIMER: In accordance with the Community Safety and Policing Act and the Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy Act, the summary below has been de-identified to remove the personal information 
of individuals, including public complainants and persons who were the subject of the investigation. 

DE-IDENTIFIED SUMMARY UNDER SECTION 167(2) OF THE CSPA 
Original Police Service: Date of Complaint: 

Type of Investigation:  

Referred to Same Service: ☐ Referred to Other Service: ☐ Retained by LECA: ☐ 

Service Investigations Referred to: 

De-identified Summary of Complaint 
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Decision and Reasons 
   

Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations 
   


	Police Service: []
	Type of Investigation: Referred to Same Service
	Date of Complaint: 10/29/2025
	Police Service Referred To: []
	Summary of Complaint: The Complainant has alleged that the Respondent Officer responded to her inquiry in an unprofessional manner, raised her voice, and initially refused to provide her name and badge number when it was requested.
	Code of Conduct Allegations: 
Allegation #1

Interactions with the Public
s. 10(1) Undermine public trust

YOU ARE ALLEGED TO HAVE COMMITTED MISCONDUCT IN THAT, YOU CONDUCTED YOURSELF IN A MANNER THAT UNDERMINED, OR WAS LIKELY TO UNDERMINE, PUBLIC TRUST IN POLICING, contrary to Section 10 of the Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section 195 (a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.O. 2019, as amended.


• It is alleged that RO1 interacted with the Complainant in an unprofessional manner and initially refused to provide her name and badge number.

	Decision and Reasons: After a thorough review of the available information, the evidence does not support the Complainant’s allegations of misconduct by RO1. The Complainant asserted that she was rude, unprofessional, and refused to provide her name and badge number. However, the Respondent officer consistently denied these claims and stated that she was wearing her name tag in plain view and pointed to it while verbalizing her name and badge number for the Complainant—an assertion that aligns with the Complainant’s own statement about where he obtained her name. RO1 also recalled that the Complainant approached her in a confrontational and accusatory manner while questioning where she had parked her scout car. It was later determined that the officers had parked appropriately and that an ambulance, not a police vehicle, had been obstructing the entrance.
The Complainant identified two witnesses, but the evidence from these sources did not bolster his account. His manager, CW2 did not respond to the Investigator’s request for information. CW1, a co worker, did participate but her recollection did not corroborate several key allegations. Notably, she was unaware that a female officer had been involved at all, and her description of events suggested that both the Complainant and WO1 could have communicated more effectively. Her account also indicated that it was the Complainant’s own conduct—specifically his complaints to the nurses’ station about the officers—that bordered on unprofessional. Additionally, the Complainant’s claims about statements allegedly made by the officers, and the suggestion that the witness felt fearful for the Complainant’s safety, were not supported by CW1’s version of the events.
In the absence of video evidence, independent witnesses to the interaction between the Complainant and RO1, or corroboration from the Complainant’s own identified witness, the allegations remain unsubstantiated. Based on the totality of the information reviewed, there is insufficient evidence to conclude that RO1 engaged in misconduct.

Based on all of the evidence available to the Investigator, RO1 acted within all legislative authorities and (Redacted) Police Service procedures.  



